referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or
hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the members
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot 9,27,000 (Nine Lakhs Twenty Seven Thousand)
equity shares of the Company of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each (“Equity Shares”) on Preferential allotment
basis, at a price of Rs. 38/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight only) (including a premium of Rs. 28/- (Rupees Twenty-Eight) per Equity
Share aggregating to Rs. 3,52,26,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Fifty Two Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand only) in accordance
with ICDR Regulations, to the following subscribers:

Sr. Name of the proposed Allottees Nature of persons No. of Category Allottee is:
No. who are ultimate equity shares QIB/MF/FI/

beneficial owner to be allotted Trust/Banks

1 J B Advani and Company Individual 1,40,000 Promoter N.A.

[...]

referred to as the “Board” which term shall be deemed to include any committee which the Board may have constituted or
hereinafter constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the members
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to create, issue, offer and allot 3,26,000 (Three Lakhs Twenty Six Thousand)
equity shares of the Company of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each (“Equity Shares”) on Preferential allotment
basis, to promoters, director and non-promoters, at a price of Rs. 39/- (Rupees Thirty Nine only) (including a premium of Rs.
29/- (Rupees Twenty Nine) per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 1,27,14,000/- (Rupees One Crore Twenty Seven Lakh
Fourteen Thousand only) in accordance with ICDR Regulations, to the following subscribers:

Sr. Name of the proposed Allottees Nature of persons No. of Category Allottee is:
No. who are ultimate equity shares QIB/MF/FI/

beneficial owner to be allotted Trust/Banks

1 J B Advani and Company

[...]

Debentures) Rules, 2014 (collectively, the “CA 2013”) as well as the Securities and Exchange Board of India, as amended
(Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2009 (“ICDR Regulations”).

Therefore, in terms of said sections, rules and regulations, consent of the Members is being sought for the issue and allotment
of 9,27,000 (Nine Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand) equity shares of the Company of the face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten)
each (“Equity Shares”) on preferential allotment/Preferential allotment basis, at a price of Rs. 38/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight) (including
a premium of Rs. 28/- (Rupees Twenty-Eight) per Equity Share aggregating to Rs. 3,52,26,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Fifty-
Two Lakhs Twenty-Six Thousand), on a Preferential allotment basis to the Subscribers, entitling the Subscribers to subscribe to
and be allotted the Equity Shares, not later than 15 (fifteen) days from the date of passing of this special resolution by the
members.

In terms of the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 13(2) of the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures)